

No. 18-60868

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

JACKSON WOMEN’S HEALTH ORGANIZATION, on behalf of
itself and its patients; SACHEEN CARR-ELLIS, M.D., M.P.H.,
on behalf of herself and her patients,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

THOMAS E. DOBBS, M.D., M.P.H., in his official capacity as
State Health Officer of the Mississippi Department of Health;
KENNETH CLEVELAND, M.D., in his official capacity as Executive
Director of the Mississippi State Board of Medical Licensure,

Defendants-Appellants.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern District
of Mississippi, Northern Division (Hon. Carlton W. Reeves)
No. 3:18-cv-171*

**BRIEF OF SOCIETY FOR MATERNAL-FETAL MEDICINE
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

Janice Mac Avoy
Alexis R. Casamassima
Alexis N. Fallon
FRIED, FRANK, HARRIS, SHRIVER
& JACOBSON LLP
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Society for Maternal-Fetal Medicine
One New York Plaza
New York, New York 10004
212-859-8000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
I. The State’s Alleged Interests are Legally Immaterial Because States Cannot Ban Abortion Prior to Viability	4
II. Scientific Evidence Shows that a Fetus Cannot Experience Pain Prior to 24 Weeks of Gestation.....	5
A. A Fetus Lacks the Capacity to Experience Pain During the Period in which Abortions are Currently Legal in Mississippi.....	6
B. The State’s Argument on Fetal Pain Early in the Second Trimester is Based on Bad Science	9
III. The Ban Endangers Women’s Health by Restricting Access to Medically Necessary Abortions.....	12
A. The State Mistakenly Asserts that the Ban Protects Women from Physical Risks that Allegedly Arise From Abortion Care Post-15 Weeks LMP.....	13
B. The State Mistakenly Asserts that the Ban Protects Women from Psychological Risks that Allegedly Arise From Abortion Care Post-15 Weeks LMP	15
C. The “Medical Emergency” Exception to the Ban Does Not Adequately Protect Women’s Health.....	17
IV. The Ban Impinges Upon the Integrity of the Medical Profession.....	20
A. The Ethical Dilemma.....	20
B. The Ban Improperly Intrudes Upon the Patient-Physician Relationship.....	22
C. Notwithstanding the Ban’s Exceptions, Abortion Care Will be Unavailable in Mississippi After 15 Weeks LMP	23
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Colautti v. Franklin,
439 U.S. 379 (1979).....4

Elderkin, v. Greater New Haven OB-GYN Grp., P.C.,
No. NNH-CV-15-6056190-S (Conn. Super. Ct. Oct. 19, 2016)12

Gonzales v. Carhart,
550 U.S. 124 (2007).....4, 5, 23

Hodgson v. Minnesota,
497 U.S. 417 (1990).....9

Planned Parenthood Ariz., Inc. v. Humble,
753 F.3d 905 (9th Cir. 2014)9

Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey,
505 U.S. 833 (1992).....4, 5, 22, 23

Roe v. Wade,
410 U.S. 113 (1973).....4, 5, 23

Stenberg v. Carhart,
530 U.S. 914 (2000).....4, 5, 23

Stuart v. Camnitz,
774 F.3d 238 (4th Cir. 2014)9

Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt,
136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016).....*passim*

Statutes

MISS. CODE ANN. § 41-41-137 (2014).....8

Other Authorities

ACOG & SMFM, *Obstetric Care Consensus*, 130 *Obstetrics & Gynecology* e187 (2017).....5

ACOG, *Code of Professional Ethics of the American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists* (July 2011).....21, 22

ACOG, Committee Opinion No. 390, *Ethical Decision Making in Obstetrics and Gynecology*, (Dec. 2007, re-aff'd 2016)21

ACOG, Committee Opinion No. 613, *Increasing Access to Abortion*, (Nov. 2014, re-aff'd 2017).....15, 24

ACOG, *Facts are Important, Fetal Pain* (July 2013)8

ACOG, *Statement of Policy, Legislative Interference with Patient Care, Medical Decisions, and the Patient-Physician Relationship* (May 2013).....23

ACOG, Wisconsin Section, *20-Week Abortion Ban Legislation*7

American Medical Association, *Principles of Medical Ethics, Chapter 1: Opinions on Patient-Physician Relationships*, § 1.1.3(b) (2016)21

Brenda Major et al., *Report of the APA Task Force on Mental Health and Abortion* (2008), available at <http://www.apa.org/pi/women/programs/abortion/mental-health.pdf>16

Carlo V. Bellieni & Giuseppe Buonocore, *Is Fetal Pain A Real Evidence?*, 25 J. Maternal-Fetal & Neonatal Med. 1203 (2012).....7, 8

Committee on Reproductive Health Services: *The Safety and Quality of Abortion Care in the United States* (The National Academies Press 2018).....13, 14

Corinne H. Rocca et al., *Decision Rightness and Emotional Responses to in the United States: A Longitudinal Study*, 10(7) PLOS ONE (July 8, 2015)16, 17

David A. Grimes & Mitchell D. Creinin, *Induced Abortion: An Overview for Internists*, 140 Annals Internal Med. 620 (Apr. 20, 2004).13

David G. Kiely et al., *Pregnancy and Pulmonary Hypertension: A Practical Approach to Management*, 6 Obstet. Med. 144 (2013).....19

Elizabeth G. Raymond & David A. Grimes, *The Comparative Safety of Legal Induced Abortion and Childbirth in the United States*, 119 *Obstet. & Gynecol.* 215 (Feb. 2012).....13, 14, 15

Elizabeth G. Raymond, et al., *Mortality of Induced Abortion, Other Outpatient Surgical Procedures, and Common Activities in the United States*, 90 *Contraception* 476 (July 18, 2014).....14

J. Cortes-Hernandez et al., *Clinical Predictors of Fetal and Maternal Outcome in Systemic Lupus Erythematosus: A Prospective Study of 103 Pregnancies* 41 *Rheumatology* 643 (2002).....19

Karen K. Stout & Catherine M. Otto, *Pregnancy in Women with Valvular Heart Disease*, 93 *Heart* 552 (May 2007).19

Koji Matsuo et al., *Alport Syndrome and Pregnancy*, 109 *Obstet. & Gynecol.* 531 (Feb. 2007)18

Later Abortion Initiative, Ibis Reproductive Health, *The Science of “Viability”* (Apr. 2018)4

Linda A. Bartlett et al., *Risk Factors for Legal Induced Abortion-Related Mortality in the United States*, 103 *Obstet. & Gynecol.* 729 (Apr. 2004).....12, 14, 20

Lorenzo Fabrizi et al., *A Shift in Sensory Processing that Enables the Developing Human Brain to Discriminate Touch from Pain*, 21 *Current Biology* 1552 (Sept. 27, 2011)8

M. Antonia Biggs et al., *Women’s Mental Health and Well-Being 5 Years After Receiving or Being Denied an Abortion: A Prospective, Longitudinal Cohort Study*, 74 *JAMA Psychiatry* 169 (Dec. 14, 2016, corrected Jan. 18, 2017)17

Matthew A. Rysavy et al., *Between-Hospital Variation in Treatment and Outcomes in Extremely Preterm Infants*, 372 *N Engl J Med* 1801 (2015).....4

Nancy K. Grote et al., *A Meta-Analysis of Depression During Pregnancy and the Risk of Preterm Birth, Low Birth Weight, and Intrauterine Growth Restriction*, 67 *Arch Gen. Psych.* 1012 (2010).20

RCOG, *Fetal Awareness: Review of Research and Recommendations for Practice* (Mar. 2010).....7, 8, 10, 11

Stuart W.G. Derbyshire et al., *Can Fetuses Feel Pain?*, 332 *BMJ* 909, 912 (Apr. 15, 2006).....7, 8

Susan J. Lee et al., *Fetal Pain: A Systematic Multidisciplinary Review of the Evidence*, 294 *JAMA* 947 (Aug. 24/31 2005).....*passim*

Ushma D. Upadhyay et al., *The Effect of Abortion on Having and Achieving Aspirational One-Year Plans*, 15 *BMC Women’s Health* 102 (2015).....17

Vignetta E. Charles et al., *Abortion and Long-Term Mental Health Outcomes: A Systematic Review of the Evidence*, 78 *Contraception* 436 (July 2, 2008).....17

Warren M. Hern, *Fetal Diagnostic Indications for Second and Third Trimester Outpatient Pregnancy Termination*, 34 *Prenatal Diagnosis* 438 (2014).13
